

RECEIVED, 9/26/2014 17:54:13, John A. Tomasino, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR
RE: ADVISORY OPINION
SCHARRER v. FUNDAMENTAL
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

CASE NO. SC14-1730

BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY
THE DOCTORS COMPANY
IN RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO
THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION

M. Stephen Turner
Florida Bar Number 095691
stumer@broadandcassel.com
BROAD AND CASSEL
215 South Monroe Street
Suite 400
Tallahassee FL 32301
(850) 681-6810
(850) 681-9782 (fax)
Attorney for The Doctors Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE PROPOSED ADVISORY OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE
 GOLDBERG STANDARD REQUIRING SPECIFIC FACTUAL
 FINDINGS AS TO WHETHER THE CONDUCT AT ISSUE IS
 THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW 10

 II. THE CONDUCT DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED ADVISORY
 OPINION IS NOT THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW 13

 A. The control of litigation on behalf of a third party is authorized
 under the legal relationship between principal and agent. 16

 B. The rights and duties between an insurer and insured are even
 stronger than those of principal/agent. 17

 III. FASHIONING A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON THE
 UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW IS UNNECESSARY
 WITH RESPECT TO THE MANAGEMENT OF LITIGATION
 AND WOULD FOSTER THE POTENTIAL FOR ABUSIVE
 EXTRANEOUS LITIGATION 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Boston Old Colony Insurance Co. v. Gutierrez
386 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1980)..... 21

Dean v. Vazquez,
786 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 23

Doe on Behalf of Doe v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995)..... 5,6,17,18

Goldberg v. Merrill Lynch Credit Corp.,
35 So. 3d 905 (Fla. 2010) 1,8,10,11,12

*In re Proposed Addition to the Additional Rules Governing the
Conduct of Attorneys in Florida,* 220 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1969)..... 18

Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots,
995 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) 16

Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc. v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.,
763 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 19

State v. Foster,
674 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996) 14

The Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh,
355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978)..... 14

The Florida Bar v. Kaufmann,
452 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1984) 14

The Florida Bar v. King,
468 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1985) 14

The Florida Bar v. Neiman,
816 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2002)15

The Florida Bar v. Sperry,
140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962) 13,14

*The Florida Bar Re Advisory Opinion-Activities of
Cmt. Ass'n. Managers*, 681 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1996) 12

*The Florida Bar Re Advisory Opinion-Nonlawyer Preparation
of Living Trusts*, 613 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1992)..... 11,14

*The Florida Bar Re Advisory Opinion on Nonlawyer Representation
In Securities Arbitration*, 696 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1997) 11

*The Florida Bar Re Amendments to Rules Regulating
the Florida Bar*, 593 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1991)..... 19,25

*The Florida Bar Re Amendments to Rules Regulating
the Florida Bar*, 635 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1994)..... 19

Trans Health Mgmt., Inc. v. Webb
132 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) 2

Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill. v. Royal Oak Enters., Inc.,
344 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2004) 5,18

Statutes and Rules

Fla. Stat. § 626.8774

Fla. Stat. § 626.878 4

Fla. Stat. § 627.4147(1)(b)5

Fla. Stat. § 766.106 4,19

Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(a)4

Fla. Stat. § 766.106(3)(b)5

Fla. Stat. § 766.106(6)5

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 709.2114(1)(a) 16

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar,
Rule 4-1.2 16

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar,
Rule 10-9.1 2

Other Authorities

F.A.C. 690-142.011(10)(a)(4) 4

Restatement of the Law Governing Lawyers 3d, s. 96, comment (d) 16
